

WASHINGTON STATE FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR VIOLATIONS

Updated March 2025

The Employment Standards Program cited these Farm Labor Contractors for violations under the Farm Labor Contractor Act, Chapter 19.30 RCW.

This final and binding list of violations dates back to 2018.

RCW 19.30.200: Unlicensed farm labor contractors—Liability for services. (wa.gov)

Any person who knowingly uses the services of an unlicensed farm labor contractor shall be personally, jointly, and severally liable with the person acting as a farm labor contractor to the same extent and in the same manner as provided in this chapter.

If you use the services of unlicensed farm labor contractors, you may be held liable and receive up to a \$1,000 fine for each violation.

For more information, please contact the **Employment Standards Farm Labor Unit**.

Violation Number – Year	Business Name	Contact	UBI Number	Business Address	Violation	Status
2025 Application Renewal Denied/Rejected	Harvest Plus, LLC	Francisco Rodriguez	604665236	3902 W Clearwater Ave Suite 114 Kennewick, WA 99336	Ineligible- License Denial Affirmed	Unlicensed
FLC-230-24	Yakima Agriculture Labor Services LLC	Trinidad Soto Solorzano	605392751	1507 S Fair Ave unit 35 Yakima, WA 98501	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
2023/2024 Application Renewal Denied/Rejected	Harvest Plus, LLC	Francisco Rodriguez	604665236	3902 W Clearwater Ave Suite 114 Kennewick, WA 99336	Ineligible- License Denial Affirmed	Unlicensed
2024 Application renewal Denied/Rejected	Harvest Labor LLC	Esmeralda Rodriguez	604981258	3902 W Clearwater Ave Suite 114 Kennewick, WA 99336	Ineligible -License Denial Affirmed	Unlicensed
FLC-056-24	Vicente Labor Contractor	Alvaro Vicente Ortiz	604744851	7342 N Enterprise Rd Ferndale, WA 98248	RCW 19.30.020 Acting as an unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements RCW 19.30.160 RCW 19.30.110 (9) Failure to make, keep, preserve and/or provide the records	Unpaid
FLC-138-23	Washington Fruit Administrative Services II Inc	Katherine R Taiclet	603407353	PO Box 1588 Yakima, WA 98907	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with	Paid

					Disclosure Statements Requirements	
FLC-140-23	Sportfisher LLC	Katherine R Taiclet	603281073	PO Box 1588 Yakima, WA 98907	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-034-23	Plath Orchards LLC	Katherine R Taiclet	603281042	PO Box 1588 Yakima, WA 98907	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-033-23	DP Mountain View LLC	Katherine R Taiclet	603169628	PO Box 1588 Yakima, WA 98907	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-031-23	Diamondback Orchards LLC	Katherine R Taiclet	601805932	PO Box 1588 Yakima, WA 98907	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-02-12-24	Sprout Forestry, Inc.	Alvaro Gonzalez	604670607	576 Maverick St Central Point, OR 97502	RCW 19.30.020 Acting as an unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor	Paid
FLC-092-22	Alta Pacific Fire Fighting LLC	Araceli Saldana De Torres	604767814	2145 E Kamm Ave Kingsburg, CA 93631	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-173-22	G&S Northwest Custom Farm Services	David Alfonso Garza	603599577	PO Box 399 Moses Lake, WA 98837	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-212-22	M&O Contracting LLC	Melvin Rivera	604536503	610 West Lewis St Suite B Pasco, WA 99301	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-810-22	Pacific North West Contracting LLC	Diego Jimenez	604073408	PO Box 801 Napavine, WA 98565	RCW 19.30.020 Acting as an unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor	Paid
FLC-920-22	Vineyard Farm Labor LLC	Marisol Negrete Perez	604474246	405 Wellington Ave Walla Walla, WA 99362	RCW 19.30.020 Acting as an unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor	Paid
FLC-051-21	1st Choice Contracting LLC	Ricardo Abundiz	603499133	4771 Sagehill Rd Othello, WA 99344	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-246-21	Hugo Reforestation, Inc.	Hugo Peregrino	601030050	PO Box 981 Chehalis, WA 98532	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-258-21	Barehanded Solutions INC	Taylor Balduff	604082431	1926 Port of Tacoma Rd Tacoma, WA 98421	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount	Paid

					specified by the director	
FLC-208-21	Elite Netting LLC	Diego Mota	604467978	12557 Road Q NW Quincy, WA 98848	RCW 19.30.020 Acting as an unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor	Paid
FLC-151-21	Full Spectrum Industries LLC	Skyler Keller	604527216	1608 South Shannon Ave #1 Spokane, WA 99205	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-040-21	L&B Reforestation INC	Lee Miller	601699071	PO Box 1599 Philomath, OR 97370	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-114-21	Southwest Cutting Inc	Salomon Ramirez	602483320	PO Box 281 South Bend, WA 98586	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-272-21	Sunnco Agricultural Services LLC	Daniel Kohn	604666195	119 1 st Ave NW #321 Ephrata, WA 98823	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-402-21	Hernandez dba TND Gracia Orchards	Jose Garcia	604484902	412 9 th St Benton City, WA 99320	RCW 19.30.200 Employer knowingly used the services of an unlicensed farm labor contractor	
FLC-291-20	Blue Sky Labor LLC	Gary Middleton	604603687	PO Box 178 Eltopia, WA 99330	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-144-20	Champion Greens, Inc.	Marrisa Cornia Lopez	603356402	PO Box 267 Chehalis, WA 98532	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-059-20	Custom Orchards, Inc.	James Thomas	241000580	PO Box 259 Wenatchee, WA 98807	RCW.19.30.030(d) Failed to provide proof for liability insurance for transportation	Paic
FLC-104-20	Cutting Edge Forestry, Inc.	Jeffrey Nelson	602248169	PO Box 300 Talen, OR 97540	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paic
FLC-268-20	Elite Netting LLC	Diego Mota	604467978	12557 Road Q NW Quincy, WA 98848	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-274-20	JAT Farm Labor, INC	Jorge Torres	604597304	1970 Shamrock Ct Wasco, CA 93280	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount	Paid

					specified by the director	
FLC-070-20	Luebber Orchard Management LLC	Jan and Fern Luebber	604287477	3998 Luebber Lane Malaga, WA 98828	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-099-20	Martinez Farm Management	Daniel Martinez	604455648	28599 Saquro Ave Madera, CA 93638	Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-168-20	MJ's Labor Services Inc	Jani Magoteaux	602144177	PO Box 939 Umatilla, OR 97882	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-089-20	NSJB Enterprise dba Evergreen Production	Nicholas Snyder	604045923	PO Box 254 Monitor, WA 98836	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-125-20	Payne Reforestation	Duane Payne	601517447	155 Reid Lane Longview, WA 98632	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-231-20	Sure Harvest FLC	Ramon Ramirez	601715612	530 Forsell Rd Grandview, WA 98930	RCW 19.30.020 Acting as an unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor	Paid
FLC-257-20	V&A Farm Labor LLC	Maria V Lugo Espinoza	604448881	PO Box 476 Connell, WA 99326	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-069-20	VanDyke and Cedergreen LLC	Blake VanDyke	603381911	PO Box 518 Quincy, WA 98848	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-247-20	Wautoma Springs Vineyard LLC	Thomas Merkle	603078912	5405 S Garfield St Kennewick, WA 99337	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-280-20	Wright Management Services LLC	Mitchell D Wright	604587594	28922 2nd Ave NW Arlington, WA 98223	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-243-19	C.F.L. Contracting LLC	Raul Lara III	604264381	673 3rd Ave Othello, WA 99344	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-108-19	D&D Forestry, LLC	Danielle Garcia	604060007	PO Box 677 Centralia, WA 98531	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount	Paid

					specified by the director	
FLC-173-19	Firewater Ranch Partnership	Daniel Martinez	601016692	PO Box 339 Moxee, WA 98936	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-231-19	Gervacio J Leal Reforestation	Gervacio J Leal	602258931	173 SW 12th St Chehalis, WA 98532	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-141-19	NL Farm Labor Contractor dba Arzola Farm Labor	Luis F Navarrete Arzola	604029868	2013 W Yakima St Pasco, WA 99301	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-200-19	Rosendo Reforestation, Inc.	Rosendo Martin Torres del Campo	602621949	917 Marion St Centralia, WA 98531	RCW 19.30.020 Acting as an unlicensed Farm Labor Contractor RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-174-19	S Martinez Livestock Inc.	Daniel Martinez	600390564	13395 Hwy 24 Moxee, WA 98936	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-164-19	Summitt Forests, Inc	Scott Raymond Nelson	601457367	2305 Ashland St Ste C PMB 432 Ashland, OR 97520	RCW 19.30.040 Surety bond amount failed to comply with the amount specified by the director	Paid
FLC-001-18	Advanced Labor LLC	Kameron Jenks	602780640	2543 Rangeview Rd Othello, WA 99344	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-004-18	Ag Management Group LLC	Nicholas Wyles	603266722	PO Box 2846 Yakima, WA 98907	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paic
FLC-002-18	Larson Orchards Management Inc.	Barbara Walkenhauer	603582862	PO Box 70 Selah, WA 98942	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	Paid
FLC-003-18	Vazquez Contracting Services LLC	Mario Vazquez	603157934	PO Box 2838 Othello, WA 99344	RCW 19.30.110(7) Failure to comply with Disclosure Statements Requirements	

- Red Font: Farm Labor Contractor (FLC) Application/Renewal denied, appeals submitted on behalf of these employers were rejected and licenses were not issued.
- Black Font: Notice of violation issued against employer became final and binding.